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To: All Members of the Council Date: 18 July 2019
Our Ref:CL/RH
Your Ref:

Contact: Ruth Harrison
Contact Number: 0151 934 2046
Fax No:
e-mail:

ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL - THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2019

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following report which 
was unavailable when the agenda was published.

Agenda No. Item

 
6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council (Pages 171 - 180)

To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, Chairs of 
Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint Authorities upon any 
matter within their portfolio/area of responsibility, of which notice has been 
given by Members of the Council in accordance with Paragraph 49 to 51 of 
the Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 4 of the 
Council Constitution.

Yours faithfully,

D. JOHNSON

Chief Executive
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COUNCIL - 18TH JULY 2019

QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

1. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“Would the Leader of the Council agree that it is appropriate for Sefton to 
congratulate Merseyrail being the top performer for reliability in the Country.”
  
Response:

“Yes”

2. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“Would the Leader agree as part of this process the Council has been pleased to 
see over the years that Senior Sefton Members have played their part in the 
developments that have taken place in recent years.”

Response:

“Yes”

3. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“Would the Leader of the Council agree that one of the most valuable concessions 
for senior citizens is the travel pass which, with the exception of London, is the 
most generous scheme in the Country.”

Response:

“Yes”

4. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“Would you also agree that the 2020 period which brings about the culmination of 
nearly £500m of new carriages and platform improvements in particular will give 
considerable added value and that the provision for four carriages per train, more 
seating, better facilities for the disabled and a clear view through the whole train 
which, with added cctv, will bring a greater reassurance in terms of adequate 
security.”

Response:

“Yes” Page 171
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5. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“Would the Leader now agree that in view of these advances it would be an 
appropriate time for Merseyrail to consider altering the availability of the senior 
citizen travel pass from 09.30 am to 09.00 am. Such a decision when taken to 
remove the afternoon time restrictions does not appear to have had any adverse 
effects particularly on fare paying commuters who remain the backbone of regular 
revenue and who themselves are entitled to a good service.”
Response:

“Merseyrail do not control such matters as fares, this is a matter for the City Region 
Combined Authority and would have additional cost implications to local taxpayers 
at a time when Tory government has reduced the special rail grant.”

6. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

MERSEYRAIL

“As a consequence of these changes which could also take into account other 
factors such as greater flexi working times and more weekend working that the 
suggested changes could be introduced to the benefit of all and will the Leader of 
the Council on behalf of Sefton make the appropriate representations to 
Merseyrail.”

Response:

“I will forward on, on Councillor Sir Ron Watson’s behalf, to the Chair of 
Merseytravel, and ask him to respond directly to him.”

7. Question submitted by Councillor Brough to the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Housing (Councillor Hardy)
“Recently Sefton’s Youth Offending Team was inspected by HMI Probation.  

The outcome of the Inspector’s report rated the Sefton Youth Offending Team as 
follows: -

Sefton youth offending team – good in some areas but requires improvement

Can the Cabinet Member please advise the Council about measures that have 
been applied to improve or change this service since the outcomes of the report 
were published?”
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Response:

“Since the YOT Inspection and on receipt of the report, an extensive improvement 
plan has been developed that has been agreed at the YOT Management Board 
who will oversee its implementation. A presentation has been delivered to the 
Local Children Safeguarding Board and the plan has also been submitted to the 
Youth Justice Board.

The improvement plan focuses on the 5 recommendations made by HMIP, it is a 
detailed plan with each action designated to YOT and Management Board 
members.  It is too lengthy to detail in my response however the focus is on the 
key areas around depth of assessment, utilising all available data to understand 
the cohort and how the Management Board holds the service and partners to 
account.

I understand that the Board partners are committed to improving youth justice 
services and will support all aspects of operational delivery as well as strategic 
planning. Work is underway already and I am aware that partners are contributing 
to a detailed view of the YOT cohort, highlighting areas of concern not just about 
offending behaviour but around health and education needs, which were 
highlighted during the inspection. 

YOT staff have received training about the new approach to completing 
assessments, this is being rolled out by the Youth Justice Board. Unfortunately, 
this was delivered in Sefton after the Inspection, however it has already made an 
impact on the quality of assessments.

I am confident that the improvement plan will meet the recommendations made 
during the Inspection and I will receive updates from the Service Manager 
regarding progress.  

8. Question submitted by Councillor Brough to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

“The Leader of the Council will be aware that Liberal Democrat and Conservative 
Members from Sefton have a place on the Liverpool City Region Audit and 
Governance and Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
 
The Constitution of this Body says that the Chairmanship cannot be held by the 
majority Party.
 
At the first meeting in the new municipal year the Committee were advised that the 
previous Liberal Democrat Chairman was not in a position to continue and 
nominations were requested for the Chairmanship.

The Leader of the Sefton Liberal Democrats, Councillor Dr John Pugh, nominated 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson but this was voted down by the Labour majority.
 
Sir Ron then nominated Councillor Pugh which was again voted down by Labour.
 
The meeting was subsequently adjourned when Labour Members met in secret 
and decided to abstain on a further Liberal Democrat nomination which went 
through as they abstained.
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Would the Leader of the Council please explain why his Members behaved in this 
manner and does he not agree that the best interests of Sefton would have been 
served if a Sefton Councillor had held this position which is of some significance 
within the overall concept of the Liverpool City Region.”

Response:

“Liverpool City Region Overview and Scrutiny Committee members are drawn from 
Councillors across the City Region. It would appear, from Councillor Brough’s 
question, that the Chair was elected by minority party members including 
Councillors Sir Ron Watson and Pugh. Sefton’s Labour Councillors do not agree 
that the Chair must be chosen from minority parties and as such they decided to 
abstain.  To recap, it is my understanding that the Chair was subsequently elected 
by those non-Labour members present.”   

9. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“Will the Cabinet Member advise why Elected Members and particularly Ward 
Councillors were not advised of the proposals in respect of Southport Indoor 
Market prior to the press being notified.” 

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

10. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“What investigations have been done as to the degree of structural change that 
would need to be made to provide some of the changes to outlets that are 
mentioned.”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

11. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“Has there been any provisional cost estimate and if so how much capital spending 
is involved and how is this to be funded.”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”
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12. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“Has there been any outside interest shown in any of the proposals from specialist 
providers particularly in respect of catering.”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

13. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“The comparison is frequently made with Altrincham Market, has any assessment 
been made of the comparisons or differences between the two sites particularly in 
respect of the catchment area, the population mix, and the disposable income on 
leisure that might be available.”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

14. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Southport Market

“Does the Cabinet Member not agree that in the current circumstances the most 
sensible way forward would be to invite interest from successful Market Operators 
to obtain their views on the viability of the market in both the short and long term 
and that specialist private sector management would clearly be seen as being 
preferable to the current situation.”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

15. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin)

“What professional assessments of air quality have been made in the last two 
years of the B5276 particularly in the area adjacent to Meols Cop School and Dale 
Park Care Home?”
Response:

“Air Quality in this area of the Borough is considered to be good and well within 
National Air Quality Standards (NAQS) set by Government. DEFRA provide 
information on Air Quality Nationally and background levels of air pollution in this 
area can be determined from this data. Levels of Both Particulate matter 
PM10+PM 2.5 and Nitrogen Dioxide NO2 are all well below the National Air Quality 
Standards at this location as shown below.Page 175

Agenda Item 6



Air Quality Levels provided by DEFRA ambient mapping
NO2 Background Levels in the area range between 10-20 ug/m3 (NAQS is 
40ug/m3)
PM10 Background levels in the area are 13ug/m3 or below (NAQS is 40ug/m3)
PM2.5 Background levels in the area range between 5-10ug/m3 - (current target is 
25ug/m3)

Due to levels of traffic flow on the local road network in this location and 
information on background pollution levels provided by DEFRA for the area in 
question specific air pollution monitoring by Sefton is not undertaken at the current 
time in the area. 

A detailed air quality assessment was submitted in support of a planning 
application for a back-up power generation system in the vicinity in 2017. The 
report concluded that existing levels of NO2 are well within the NAQS and the 
proposal would not unduly impact on levels of air quality in the area. 

The Council continues to review and assess air quality across the whole of the 
Borough and should material changes occur that would significantly increase traffic 
levels or congestion then monitoring in these areas can be considered.”

16. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Locality 
Services (Councillor Fairclough)

“Why is the traffic count data on the Sefton website seven years out of date?”

Response:

“Unavailable resources.”
17. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Locality 

Services (Councillor Fairclough)

“What data does the Council hold on traffic volumes on the B5276 and what 
increase if any has there been in the last 5 years?”  
Response:

“The results given below are for the total number of vehicles passing in both 
directions over a 24-hour period: -

2006 - 21,145
2017 - 19,658
2018 - 19,272”

18. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

“What has been the patronage in numbers of customers for the "Pitch and Put 
Concession" on the Southport seafront over the last three years and how much has 
been paid by the operator to the council for the concession in that period?”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.” Page 176
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19. Question submitted by Councillor Halsall to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Schools and Safeguarding (Councillor John Joseph Kelly)

“Does the Cabinet Member accept that the recent SEND inspection identified 
significant failings in health? It raised concern about the partnerships failure to hold 
health to account”.

Response:

“Yes, I do accept that Inspectors found significant issues with health provision in 
SEND. I also acknowledge that we need to do much more to address the areas of 
improvement identified in the Inspection our children and young people deserve 
the best services. 

I was invited to the feedback from Inspectors following the inspection. The lead 
Inspector went through the report and documented that progress had been made 
in a number of areas for example improvements had been seen in children with an 
Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP) at Key Stage 4, now above national 
average, Improvements had been made in Key Stage 2 but further progress was 
required in writing and maths. It was noted that the Council had seconded an 
experienced Head Teacher to maintain the performance and address the areas 
which required improvement at Key Stage 2 as well as support the EHCP process. 
He also noted developments taking place within each of the areas of weakness 
identified at the time of the inspection during November 2016. This included regular 
meetings with the Sefton Carer forum. Good progress was noted in co-production 
in transport and engagement with young people. 

The lead Inspector then addressed health provision in SEND. The lead Inspector 
said that he “would not allow health to hide behind the local authority” and focused 
in detail on health’s need to urgently address weaknesses identified in the 2016 
SEND inspection. I do not intend to go through each of the points identified in the 
report because you will have had an opportunity to read it.

On 23 May 2019, the CCG’s Chief Executive and the Chairs of the two CCG’s met 
with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members and the Chief Executive 
confirmed that the CCG Board were committed to addressing the findings from the 
inspection and that a number of rapid improvement plans had been put in place 
together with additional funding. They are also reviewing the contract performance 
of existing NHS providers. Progress from this work will be reported to the new 
SEND Improvement Board. The commitment of the CCG Chairs to the rapid 
improvement of health provision in SEND is welcome.” 

20. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin)

“How many days in the financial year 2018-2019 was (a) all or (b) any significant 
part of Victoria Park, Southport closed to use by the general public and how does 
this accord with the Council's interpretation of the present agreement between the 
Council and the Southport Flower Show Company?”
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Response:

“The lease arrangement between the Council and the company provides for the 
park to be closed for 94 days per year for events including the Southport Flower 
Show, The Southport Food and Drink Festival, the Southport Fireworks Show and 
the Southport Air Show.  The Council has granted permission for these Event Days 
under the Lease in its capacity as landowner only and it is incumbent on the 
Tenant to adhere to all legislation in relation to its use of the Park.”  

21. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

“What is (up till the end of the last financial year) the cumulative net profit/loss for 
the Southport Indoor Market since the re-opening following the re-modelling capital 
development INCLUSIVE OF BORROWING INTEREST AND CAPITAL 
REPAYMENT:  for each financial year and total (a) in cash terms and (b) with 
appropriate apportionment of senior management costs?”

Response:

“Cllr Atkinson is currently recovering from surgery so a written response will follow 
in due course.”

22. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member for 
Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

“Will the Cabinet Member consult with appropriate officers in respect of possibly 
introducing a policy (both for the Council and for public utility street repairs) for 
addressing 'sink hole' highway defects which would be different to the 'patch a 
couple of times before investigation' policy appropriate for 'pot holes' which present 
very differently and have different causation?”  

Response:

“Yes”

23. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member for 
Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

“Is the Cabinet Member satisfied that the Council's policies presently address 
appropriately (i.e. frequency and comprehensiveness) the cleaning of: -

(a) paved pedestrian-only footways linking various streets within the borough?
(b) footbridges and stepways?
(c) roadways around traffic islands/pedestrian refuges?
(d) traffic islands/pedestrian refuges?

is presently being addressed properly in terms of receiving an adequate allocation 
of effort within the overall resources presently available to the Council?”

Response:

“No”
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24. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Building Control (Councillor Veidman)

“Does the Cabinet Member agree with me that the most effective measure in taking 
'New Housing' pressure off the green belt, besides bringing brown field sites into 
play at an early date, is for Councils to permit and encourage multi-floor 
apartment/flat developments in such suitable sites near the centres of existing town 
centres in the Borough as might be possible in those circumstances where such 
developments would not conflict with specific other policies of the Council?”

Response:

“There is currently no specific policy restriction on multi floor flat or apartment 
development in Sefton and they can help deliver our minimum development 
density of 30 dph.  However, all potential developments are rightly assessed on the 
merits of the individual submitted planning application unless it has permitted 
development rights which are granted by the Secretary of State.”

25. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

“Could the Leader of the Council provide a brief statement of the Council's latest 
estimate of the likely direct costs to the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (in cash or 
any other terms) of a 'deal' or a 'no deal' Brexit?”

Response:

“As we aren’t aware of any of the detail of any ‘deal’ or ‘no deal’, we are unable to 
say, so it remains difficult to estimate the costs.”

“Whilst the Tory Government continues to prevaricate and is unwilling and unable 
to agree amongst themselves and have failed to provide us with any meaningful 
information, it remains impossible for us to forecast any scenario or outcomes.”
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